DocusSign Envelope ID: 84287B24-0EB0-41D1-B208-E3316DF87E02 1657.6

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2020

t —
I - DAVE PINE, CHAIR
' B4 0 N B DEVORA "DEV” Davis, VICE CHAIR
ca ! |. ‘Er. N CHERYL BRINKMAN
(e o=y JEANNIE BRUINS
- X CmoY CHAVEZ
— _d RON COLLINS
CHARLES STONE
SHAMANN WALTON
Monique ZMuDA

JIMHARTNETT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Amendment No. 6
To

RAIL SHUTTLE BUS SERVICE ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD AND THE CITY OF MENLO
PARK FOR MENLO PARK CROSSTOWN AND SHARON HEIGHTS SHUTTLE

THIS AMENDMENT modifies the Rail Shuttle Bus Service Administration Agreement
(Agreement), which was effective November 24, 2014, by and between the Peninsula Corridor
Joint Powers Board (“JPB”) and the City of Menlo Park (“Lead Organization™).

The JPB and the Lead Organization entered into the Agreement, whereby the Lead
Organization participates in the JPB shuttle bus services program; and

The Agreement was modified previously to extend the Agreement and adjust the
contribution and payment terms; and

The last modification was memorialized pursuant to Amendment Number 5, which was
effective July 1, 2019; and

The Agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2020; and

The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to (1) extend the Agreement for another
twelve-month period, (2) change the shuttle route to reflect the Crosstown and Sharon Heights
services, (3) set forth the payment terms, and (4) revise the notice and liaison contact information
applicable during said extension, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Sixth
Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 1 of the Agreement, Authorization, is amended by adding the following
language as the first paragraph:

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth below, Lead Organization
hereby is authorized to participate in the Program. The Menlo Park
Crosstown and Sharon Heights shuttles, (“Shuttle”) formerly
referenced as the Midday Shuttle, shall operate to and from the Menlo
Park Caltrain Station, Menlo Park, California, and other areas
throughout the Menlo Park community along the route shown on the
map attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A, and described in the
schedule attached to this Agreement as Exhibit B. The route and

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
1250 San Carlos Ave. — P.O. Box 3006
San Carlos, CA 94070-1306 (650) 508-6269



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 84287824-0EB0-41D1-B208-E3316DF87E02

frequency of the Shuttle may be reasonably modified by the Lead
Organization from time to time with final JPB approval. Lead
Organization understands and agrees that more than one participant
may be served by the Shuttle.

2. Section 2 of the Agreement, Lead Organization, is amended by adding the following
language as the fifth paragraph:

During the twelve (12) month extension of the Agreement,
commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, the Lead
Organization shall provide the projected minimum One-Hundred
percent (100%) financial share or the percentage based on the total
service cost minus the Maximum Contribution as set forth in Section 5
of the Agreement, Maximum Contribution; Payment, as amended.

3. Section 4 of the Agreement, Term, is amended by adding the following language as
the sixth paragraph:

Effective July 1, 2020, the term of the Agreement shall be extended for
12 months commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

4. Section 5 of the Agreement, Maximum Contribution; Payment, is amended by adding
the following language as the sixth paragraph:

During the twelve (12) month extension of the Agreement,
commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, the JPB's
maximum contribution (which includes contributions from all other
funding agencies involved, if any) for Shuttle Service during the base
term of this Agreement shall not exceed Zero dollars ($0) or Zero
percent (0%) of the estimated total operating costs for the Shuttle
Service as determined by the JPB.

5. Section 6 of the Agreement, Lead Organization’s Payment is amended by adding the
following language as the sixth paragraph:

During the twelve (12) month extension of the Agreement,
commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021, Lead
Organization shall pay One Hundred percent (100%) of the total actual
costs of operating the Shuttle Service. Lead Organization's share shall
equal Five Hundred Forty Thousand Nine Hundred dollars ($540,900),
subject to a final adjustment.

JPBO_MenloPark Crosstown - Amend 6 FY21 042220
15254164.1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84287B24-0EB0-41D1-B208-E3316DFB7ED2

6. Effective July 1, 2020, the following Exhibits have been deleted and replaced by
revised Exhibit(s):

EXHIBIT A MAP OF SHUTTLE ROUTE
EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF SHUTTLE SERVICE

Except for those changes expressly specified in this Sixth Amendment, all other
provisions, requirements, conditions, and sections of the underlying Agreement, as
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

JPBO_MenloPark Crosstown - Amend 6 FY21 042220
15254164.1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84287B24-0EB0-41D1-B208-E3316DF8TE02

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Sixth Amendment on the date first

written above with the intent to be legally bound.

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT
POWERS BOARD

—
ame: & A Dy oy

Title: W a;/// il

APPROVED AS TO FORM

[ b Shorman

JPB Attorney

JPBO_MenloPark Crosstown - Amend 6 FY21_042220

CITY OF MENLO PARK

DocuSigned by:

Starda Surome—Fobinson.

By:

Starla Jerome-Robinson
Name:

Title: €1ty Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM

DocuSigned by:

(ara. €. Sibwer

CDECE3CTRAF649% ...

City of Menlo Park Attorney

15254164.1



DocuSign Envelope |D: 84287B24-0EB0-41D1-B208-E3316DF87E02

EXHIBIT A
MAP OF SHUTTLE ROUTE

(Tuly 1, 2020)

Crosstown (M1) and Sharon Heights (M2)

| Bl
%
1 i i
[
;. E . 5‘ o - €
%‘-- Fa % %
| a
)
L)
e
%'ﬂ 2 SANDHILLAD
' pon, | iumees esndse
*"‘hu,* J’ oy Onein Hepie Conveinby Conter .~ Sharse Halghts Bita
o on Downtown Mank Pask Palo Ao Caltrain o Tmapolnt Stop
L3 Downtown Palo ARc Pala Alin Modical Foundston {Uisted an Schadulo)
Hoower Pavifon Parkige/onnady
% Ltk Hotes Sabavmy ®  Shuitie Stop
PR TN
e e ety o L Sehck
e o @ roer-. [
Route subject to change with Caltrain permission.
JPBO_MP Crosstown_Exhibits Amend 6 FY21 042220 1

5943677.1



DocuSign Envelope |D: 84287B24-0EB0-41D1-B208-E3316DF87E02

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF SHUTTLE SERVICE
(July 1, 2020)

M1 - Crosstown Shuttle
{iInbound to Palo Alta)

Run 1= Run 2x Run 3 Aun 4 Run 5 Run & Run 7 Run Bx
Wi!ﬂﬂ {Veh5H) W!th Ll ﬁ'IhCTEi WI'hCT'ﬂ WIHCTZI Wl-hCTﬂ Wihf.'l'?]

Yerlc Park Senior Center
Belle Haver Library - : 4 : 0y
V& Medical Center 7:08 & £:28 11 131 F?:Dﬁ ﬂ:5§ 2:5? 540
blenls Medica! Clinic 714 BZ7 §:34 '»‘I‘C!? 12:06 2:08 203 516
¥ - - §:38 E1H] 2% 208 207 .
7:17 2:3C - - - 349
- - 8143 11.15 '2 ’IE- 2:13 312 -
- - 8:45 11.22 j2:21 2% 243 -
. - §:E3 11.2¢4 12:2% 2:23 322 -
7:23 334 g:C8 113 12:30 2:2% 327 525
. . 2 1135 12:34 232 31 -
- -E .06 11.3% 12:38 234 »3% -
N - 910 11:43 12:42 240 337 -
- - 916 11:49 12:48 244 342 -
- - 318 11:831 12:80 2:48 347 -
Palo Alto Med. Foundation - - 522 11:55 12:54 2:52 251 -
Pals Alto Caltrain - - 5:.27 12:00 12.5% 227 i -
DURATICN .26 0:26 110 1:10 1:98 190 190 [ 223
M1 - Crosstown Shuttle
(Outbound to Senior Center)
Run 1x Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run éx
W-hE‘F'I} WﬂhCT'FI WQH:T?J ["II'MT'IJ W:hml [(WehCT2}
Paic Ao Cakran : 1z : 3 =
Stanford Shopping Center = 9*:53 1241 101 D 343 -
Hoover Pavilion - 000 1213 2 345 --
Pals Alte Wed. Foundation - 1002 A7 118 34 -
Uriversity & Pariridge - 1042 42:25 1:24 357 -
Lirtle Housze - g 42:28 1:27 4:00 -
Safeviay - 13 gracyy 131 4:04 -
Wenle Park Caltrain 745 1025 12:38 1:57 410 5:ED
Dowrtoar - 1030 12:43 47 4:15 -
Crsne Place - 10:34 12:47 Y44 4:19 -
Widdletield & Cak Grove 7.4 10:3% 12:52 4:54 424 334
Yerle Park Library - 10:db 12:5% 1.E8 4:37 -
Werlz Weadical Clinic 7:53 12:E0 403 202 4:35 333
Wd Medica! Center 8.0 10:58 LH 2.0 443 506
Belle Haven Library 808 19:05 H 297 450 £:13
Werlo Park Serior Cepter g2 1408 1:22 2:21 4:34 817
IP'URATION 0:27 1:17 1:17 1:17 1417 0:27
Schedule subject to change with Caltrain permission.
JPBO_MP Crosstown_Exhibits Amend 6 FY21 042220 2

5943677.1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 84287B24-0EB0-41D1-B208-E3316DFR7E02

] M2 - Sharon Heights
Qﬂbﬂund to Palo Alto)

| [ K

Menle Commons

Sharon His. Shopping Cir. F:14 12:15 241
Diowntown §:2& 12:27 253
Menle Park Lisrary §:32 12:33 259
MWanlo Park Caltrain 37 12:32 2:04
Safeway G:41 1242 3:08
Little House ZAL 1248 312
Stenford Shopping Center §:.55 12:58 3:22
Hoover Pavilion SE7 1258 .24
Palo Alto KMed. Foundation 000 102 2:z8
Palo Alto Caltrain 1008 107 2:33
DURATION §:E5 [ 0:56 |

M2 - Sharon Heights

(Outbound to Sharon Heights]
Stop Run 1

Palo Alto Caltrain 031 § 100 338
Stanford Shopping Center 037 344
Hoover Pavilion 10:39 1 .20 3.4

Palo Alte Med. Foundation f 10:49 1:30 356

Satewny 10:53 1:34 4:00
Little House 10:57 1135 -4
Menlo Park Library #1105 1:db £:42
Menlo Park Caltraip i 1110 159 4:17
Downtown 11:15 1.L& 4.27
Menlo Commons 1127 205 4:34
Sharon Hts. Shopping Citr. 1.3 % 2192 4:38

T 00 1:00 1:00

Schedule subject to change with Caltrain permission.

JPBO_MP Crosstown_Exhibits Amend 6 FY21 042220 3
5943677.1



